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January 6, 2022 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Reunion West Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Reunion West Community Development 
District will be held Thursday, January 13, 2022 at 11:00 A.M. at the Heritage Crossing 
Community Center, 7715 Heritage Crossing Way, Reunion, Florida. Following is the advance 
agenda for the meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment Period 
3. Approval of the Minutes of the December 9, 2021 Meeting  
4. Discussion of ‘No Parking’ Rules  
5. Financing Matters Related to 2004-1 Bond Refunding 

A. FMS Status Update 
B. Consideration of Revised Supplemental Assessment Methodology Report 

6. Staff Reports 
A. Attorney 
B. Engineer 

i. Consideration of Proposal for Stormwater Needs Analysis Report  
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Action Items List 
ii. Approval of Check Register 

iii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
iv. Replacement and Maintenance Plan 

D. Security Report 
i. 136 Parking Violations and 0 Vehicles Towed 

7. Other Business 
8. Supervisor’s Requests 
9. Next Meeting Date 
10. Adjournment 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 

REUNION WEST 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Reunion West Community 

Development District was held on Thursday, December 9, 2021 at 11:00 a.m. at Heritage Crossing 

Community Center, 7715 Heritage Crossing Way, Reunion, FL.  

 

 Present and constituting a quorum: 
  
 Mark Greenstein Chairman 
 Sharon Harley Assistant Secretary 
 Graham Staley  Assistant Secretary 
 Michael Mancke Assistant Secretary 
 
 
 Also present were: 
 
 
 Tricia Adams District Manager 
 Kristen Trucco District Counsel 
 Alan Scheerer Field Operations Manager 
 Victor Vargas  Reunion Security 
 Mike Smith Yellowstone 
 Nicole Ailes Yellowstone 
 
  
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 
 Ms. Adams called the meeting to order and called the roll. Four Board members were in 

attendance constituting a quorum.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period  
 Ms. Adams: Let the record show that we do have a physical quorum and the next item on 

the agenda is a public comment period. I do not see any members of the public present indicating 

they would like to make a comment. 
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THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the November 
11, 2021 Meeting  

Ms. Adams: Mr. Chairman, we have the minutes from November 11th included in the 

agenda packet. These have been reviewed by staff and I am happy to take any comments or 

corrections should there be any. 

Mr. Staley: On page 11, one of them is talking about 50 years, it's actually 15 years rather 

than 50.  

Ms. Adams: We'll make that change on page 11 from 50 to 15. 

Mr. Staley: There is something a little bit more humorous on page 21. We jokingly said, 

people are driving like Arnold Schwarzenegger. But when it was minuted it was “burst through 

some sort of armored shorts.” I'm not quite sure where that came from. 

Ms. Adams: Where are we? On page 21? 

Mr. Staley: I would say armored shorts and Arnold Schwarzenegger sound somewhat 

similar. That whole paragraph, you may take a look at it. 

Ms. Adams: We'll review the recording and make the necessary corrections. Any other 

meeting minute corrections? Do we have a motion to approve? 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Mancke, seconded by Mr. Greenstein, with all 
in favor, the Minutes of the November 11, 2021 Meeting, were 
approved as amended to include Supervisor corrections.  

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Data Sharing and Usage 
Agreement with Osceola County Property 
Appraiser 

Ms. Adams: The next item is consideration of data sharing and usage agreement with 

Osceola County Property Appraisers office. This is an annual agreement that has been presented 

to the Board each year. Osceola County, like other governments, does have a process when there's 

certain classifications of citizens that benefit from public records exemptions such as law 

enforcement personnel. We're agreeing that we're going to be complying with the exemptions that 

Osceola County has and that we won't publish those exempt records. Kristen, do you have any 

comments? 

Ms. Trucco: I think you covered it. Normally, people that fall in this category that are 

exempt from public records for confidential reasons are, for example, police officers, judges, and 
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some celebrities can get the exemption as well. This is just a formality, we have to comply with 

the public records exemptions. 

Mr. Greenstein: It is an annual exercise, comply annually? 

Ms. Adams: It's annual. 

Mr. Greenstein: Okay. It looks familiar. 

Ms. Adams: It is, yeah. It was a new law maybe three years ago? 

Mr. Greenstein: Yeah, that's what I'm thinking. 

Ms. Trucco: It was amended recently, October 1st, but I don't know when it was initially 

enacted. We have to comply with it so we're just looking for approval. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Greenstein, seconded by Ms. Harley, with all 
in favor, the Data Sharing and Usage Agreement with Osceola 
County Property Appraiser, was approved. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2022-02 
Authorizing the District Manager, 
Treasurer and Assistant Treasure to 
Execute the Public Depositors Report and 
Further Authorizing the Execution of any 
and all other Financial Reports 

Ms. Adams: The next item is an administrative matter. We're presenting Resolution 2022-

02 and this authorizes the District manager, Treasurer, and Assistant Treasurer, who have been 

appointed by the Board of Supervisors as officers to execute the public depositors' report and 

execute any other financial reports. From time to time there are financial documents that are 

required by Florida statutes to be filed with the state. Previously, we just had the ability of the 

Treasurer to sign, but we need to expand that in order to ensure that we're always filing these 

statutorily required financial documents in a timely manner. In addition to the Treasurer, it would 

be the District Manager and Assistant Treasurer who can sign these required depositor reports and 

that type of document. 

Ms. Trucco: I could just add, too, that that public depository law is Chapter 280, and it 

requires counties, cities, special Districts, Community Development Districts. Obviously, we're a 

Community Development District. When we deposit money into a bank, that bank needs to be a 

qualified public depository as deemed by the Chief Financial Officer of the state. There are certain 



December 9, 2021  Reunion West CDD 
 
 

 4 

requirements to meet that criteria, they have to have insurance and other indemnification 

requirements. Again, this is another formality that the District has to file these forms to the Chief 

Financial Officer of the state verifying that our money is indeed in a qualified public depository. 

Mr. Greenstein: I'm just curious, was there an update, or a revision to  Chapter 280 or was 

there an administrative event that occurred? 

Ms. Adams: There was an administrative event. We had a key person out on extended sick 

leave and we needed to ensure that we have the ability to file everything in a timely manner. 

Mr. Greenstein: That sounds straightforward. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Greenstein, seconded by Mr. Staley, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2022-02 Authorizing the District Manager, 
Treasurer and Assistant Treasurer to Execute the Public Depositors 
Report and Further Authorizing the Execution of and all other 
Financial Reports, was approved. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports  
A. Attorney 

Ms. Adams: We do have staff reports scheduled on the agenda and Kristen is here this 

morning. 

Ms. Trucco: Yes. Thank you. Fortunately, and this is a good thing, I don't have any legal 

updates for this Board. Nothing has come to our attention that needs to be addressed so that's it. If 

anyone has questions for me, I can certainly answer them but otherwise, I don't have an update for 

the Board simply because there's not been any legal issues that have come across. 

Ms. Harley: Did you have a chance to look at the letter that I sent? 

Ms. Trucco: About the domain? 

Ms. Harley: Yes. 

Ms. Trucco: The road construction? 

Ms. Harley: Yes. 

Ms. Trucco: Yes. We're reviewing it. We could provide an update on that next month. 

Ms. Adams: That communication was not directed to the District but directed to residential 

stakeholders within the District. 

Ms. Trucco: Okay. Thank you. 
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Ms. Adams: Any other questions for Kristen? Hearing none, we will move on to the 

engineer. 

 

B. Engineer 
Ms. Adams: I don't think we have Steve on the line, do we? Okay. Based on the agenda, it 

did not look like it merited the District engineer attending the meeting, he'll be in attendance at 

Reunion East today. Based on the agenda I suggested he didn't even need to call in, but of course 

if he had something to report he was going to call in. I don't hear him on the line so we don't have 

the District engineer in attendance nor do we have a report this morning, but I am happy to convey 

any information back should that come up during the action items list presentation. 

 

C. District Manager’s Report 
i. Action Items List 
Ms. Adams: Under District Manager’s report, we do have the action items list included in 

the agenda packet, and I also have a supplemental handout that we'll go through this morning. 

Included in the agenda packet under tab number 1 is the action item list. It does start with Reunion 

East CDD on page 1 and the first half of page 2. Then the projects for Reunion West CDD start 

midway through page 2. Just to provide an update, first of all, on those two parcels that are being 

developed into amenities, we have the development of a playground and the development of an 

outdoor fitness center underway. These projects have been approved in substantial form by the 

Board of Supervisors, including the ordering of the equipment. That equipment order is in process 

and is in production. However, the vendor has cautioned me based on the current situation that we 

shouldn't expect delivery and installation until around May 2022. In the meantime, Alan is going 

to be working on some of the other infrastructure issues. We will want to have a good 

understanding of where curb cuts and sidewalks are in order to place the equipment. We'll also 

need concrete pads for the benches and trash receptacles and the playground will have fencing, 

and we'll also be reviewing amenity policies and signage to replicate what we have over at Reunion 

East for the playground. We'll take care of some of those other accessories and support 

infrastructure issues and be ready to receive that equipment and get that installed as quickly as 

possible. But they are cautioning us that everything's taking a little bit longer than it normally does. 

They said right now it's taking about twice as long as it normally does. We're calibrated for May. 
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Mr. Staley: Because originally when we were talking about it in October, they said, "Don't 

expect it until January." Now when you signed the contract it's pushed out? 

Ms. Adams: Yes, it is. 

Mr. Staley: So, there's nothing you can do? 

Mr. Greenstein: No. But again, if we can prep the area because with all the infrastructure 

it is frustrating that it takes as long as it does. 

Ms. Adams: Yes. 

Mr. Staley: They didn't mention supply chain in the conversation. That's the standard 

excuse these days. Lack of clarity in the supply chain. 

Ms. Adams: We've done our part with the deposits and getting the order executed and the 

agreement executed. Alan, did you have any comments regarding the infrastructure installation or 

anything? 

Mr. Scheerer: It's a little too soon for that right now. When they lay out the playground, 

we'll have an idea of the fencing and then how we need to get the sidewalk done, like you 

mentioned earlier the pads for the trash cans and the parking. Those are relatively easy fixes. 

Ms. Adams: Sounds good. 

Mr. Staley: I presume this equipment is coming from overseas, isn’t it? 

Ms. Adams: I don't know. I had the impression that it was manufactured domestically but 

let me check with the vendor. They're very responsive and I'll be happy to let the Board know. 

Mr. Staley: I'm just thinking if this was me, I would just want to know why? This is standard 

equipment, it's not custom. I just wonder if we're getting pushed down the list. 

Ms. Adams: It is standard equipment but they don't prefabricate the equipment. They're 

custom fabricated. There's a lot of specificity to the two colors that are included with the fitness 

equipment and the colors that are included with the playground and shade structure, so it's clear 

that they're fabricating according to this order. The next item on the action item list is the Encore 

transition at Reunion West. I believe it was during last month's meeting that Supervisor Harley 

noted that the HOA at Encore was having an election. I have been contacted by the property 

manager on behalf of the new Board. They were setting up a date in January for the Board to 

interface in regards to any pending transition matters, as well as the enforcement of the parking 

rules that the District has adopted. I expect to have a report for the Board after that meeting 

regarding potential implementation of signage or other traffic parking enforcement matters that 
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would be impactful for the District. Also the pond maintenance agreement that was approved last 

month, pond treatments have already started. Alan, did you have any remarks on that?  

Mr. Scheerer: Nope.  

Ms. Adams: Any questions regarding any of those matters? I did touch base with FMS and 

they anticipate having an update in January regarding the current market conditions and their 

recommendation as far as timing with the bond refunding that is underway. Also, there was a 

question last month regarding the assessment area. The way that the 2004 bond was ultimately 

funded is that this assessment area is basically within the entire District boundaries and the lots 

that were platted first were assigned that debt first. It's not necessarily congregated to one 

geographical area but it's throughout the District. In order to communicate with the residents who 

will be impacted with the lower debt service, it makes sense to plan for a letter once the deal is 

finalized, sent just to those residents in the assessment area that's affected to notify them that they'll 

have a lower debt service fee on their tax bill. Otherwise, they may not realize it until they get their 

tax bill next year and even then they may not realize that it's a lower debt service fee. We'll want 

to plan for that once the bond is closed. 

Mr. Staley: That's an easy exercise for you to identify. Was it not? 

Ms. Adams: No. I have a copy of the tax roll and I was reviewing that very recently.  Its 

very clear which parcels are assessed 2004 or another debt series and that's something that my 

colleagues are very adept with -- communication to just a certain group of residents who are 

assessed with a particular debt issue. There will be a fee in terms of the postage and we prepare 

the main letter and then provide a spreadsheet and the mail service sends that out. I think it's 

somewhere around a dollar per letter, but it is well worth it to let residents know that the District 

has refunded for a low interest rate to take advantage of the historically low interest market that 

we're currently experiencing and that as a result, they'll have a lower debt service fee until that 

bond matures. That's good news. 

Mr. Greenstein: When we first set out on this course in our higher level, I still consider this 

a high-level discussion because we haven't gotten far enough down the road to where we have 

specific recommendations for Board action, but one of the things I guess that was thrown out as 

an option would be how we treat the benefit, let's just say or reduce that service. That was an 

option. I don't know if we have that option because it only seems that only affects a certain part of 
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the CDD. It wasn't funding that was for general purposes or for common area or anything like that. 

There were certain properties that were excluded from it. Let's just put it that way. 

Ms. Adams: Well, I did review the Engineer's Report for the 2004 debt and I also reviewed 

the assessment methodology report and I review the list of qualified projects and its road 

installations and water system installation, so there's some overall benefit to the District regardless 

of if a particular property is assessed. The 2004 debt or later debt. Does that answer it? 

Mr. Greenstein: Well, so what I'm leading to is I thought because we were looking at the 

reserves, that it was still feasible for us to consider not lowering the actual project fund. 

Ms. Adams: Are you talking about generating projects funds instead of lowering debt 

service fees? 

Mr. Staley: The target is the three-year plan. If we do a five-year plan and see we've got a 

problem with reserves, we may decide, we would like to take this saving and help supplement the 

reserves.  

Mr. Greenstein: Right. When we look at the per property impact, it may not be substantial 

enough. Though if you were saying to everyone, this action is going to lower your bill by $300, 

$500, a significant number, not $58.22 or whatever the number is. In the aggregate, it may have 

more value to apply it to projects to reserve basically shore up an area that had been unfortunately 

relied upon to function in prior years rather than reach out to those properties and say, well, your 

debt service is going down by a $100 a year or whatever. It's less than $10. 

Ms. Adams: You bring up a good point. Ultimately, it's a policy matter, but the Board has 

two choices. There's the straight refunding, where you're taking the higher interest debt, 

refinancing that with a lower interest rate and passing that savings on to their residents of the 

assessment area. The other type of refunding is that the District could take the savings and extract 

project funds. I do want to say that the project funds are restricted, and Kristen will comment on 

this too; there's typically timelines where 80% of the project funds must be used within a certain 

number of years, whether that's two, three, four or five years. Also, when you're refunding, the 

projects need to tie back to the original Engineer's Report and those qualified improvements. Staff 

looked at those parameters and the complexities that would arise as well as the absence of an urgent 

high dollar project facing this District in the imminent future. I think we've gone down the path of 

the refunding in order to pass that savings on to the residents versus generating cash for the District 

to use for project funds. We've started down that path. 
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Mr. Greenstein: Basically, our ability to just replenish the reserve fund is not on the table. 

Ms. Trucco: That may have to be a separate effort and we probably have to look back to 

the initial bond indenture for the 2004 bond issuance because there's probably terms in there that 

are very specific about if you refinance, it has to be by the call or it has to be after the call date, 

which we've met and that's why we're able to pursue refinancing. Then there may be other criteria 

too. To assess, that would essentially be where we are refinancing these bonds, the result of that is 

lower assessments potentially. Now, to put it towards a capital project or a project, you are 

changing the initial 2004 project that those bonds were designed to fund. There are some 

implications there that we'd probably have to look into, maybe consult with bond council about 

something special. But if you wanted to designate more money for reserve, we could assess people 

on that assessment area, an additional assessment, for more reserve, a different project or 

something like that. But it's probably something that we need to look at. 

Mr. Staley: That's a valid point, the way you explained this. I think from a commonsense 

perspective, owners might be a bit disappointed. They have been paying the higher rates of 

interests for these bonds but they are just enjoying the same facilities as everyone else. Now, any 

saving that they might get from a lower assessment is going to fund more including goods for 

everyone to enjoy. Putting it very simplistically, it doesn't seem fair. Forget the legal side of it. 

Mr. Greenstein: I'm not saying that I personally am looking to move in a direction other 

than one which in all likelihood will lower one's debt service but I think we just need to, since I 

wasn't sensitive to the limitations. 

Ms. Adams: There are some complexities there. 

Mr. Greenstein: Hopefully between now and the January meeting when we will get the 

update from FMS, that we can put that to rest so we know exactly what we can do, can't do, how 

we do it and then when they work the numbers and we see what we're talking about. 

Mr. Staley: It is $200,000 a year. 

Mr. Greenstein: They did estimate, so how many? 

Ms. Adams: A couple of things for the Board to be aware of; just based on other Districts 

that have recently generated project funds, that funding goes into a project fund designated 

account. It doesn't go into your R & M fund. There needs to be specific projects that are tied to 

that exact amount and there's a timeline on when that monies need to be spent down. Also, if it's 

perceived that there's overall benefit to everyone in the District, everyone could be subject to the 
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new money portion of that debt. Now, I'm not saying that's the case. I'm not an attorney and I'm 

not a bond attorney, but I'm telling you about my experience with other Districts and I just want 

to caution the Board that there may be some hurdles there that the Board ultimately determines are 

not worth that type of effort or that type of constraint. 

Mr. Staley: That sounds like it could be a good outcome. Listening to both of you talk about 

it, that sounds like common sense. 

Ms. Adams: The track that the District is on right now, is that refunding with the intention 

to lower the debt service fee and we'll certainly ping back FMS bonds and they can present 

information that would perhaps provide some other options. But there may be some impediments 

there that the District ultimately decides are not worthwhile. The parking rules at Encore, I think 

we've talked about the security team. Victor Vargas is the director of security and they're actively 

monitoring the parking situation at Encore Reunion West and providing feedback and I'll have an 

update once I meet with the HOA in January. The nearby development, I did get an email from the 

county planning office this week. I believe that they indicated that there's actually three pre-

application requests that are impactful for this parcel, and there's only one of them in review status. 

Again, this is the pre-application phase, so nothing is happening imminently and there will be quite 

a bit of notice to the District should ultimately there be some rezoning or other changes that would 

be required to accommodate the development. But right now it's in pre-application and only one 

application has been submitted and is in review status. 

Mr. Staley: Just for your information. I thought of this anyway. The 99-acre plot of land 

for this development, in the initial outline that they filed, they had the Sinclair Road extension 

going right through the middle of that. That was their preferred route as opposed to coming down 

south so to speak. Whether they have influence over that we'll find out with time. 

Ms. Adams: Absolutely. 

Mr. Greenstein: Works for me. 

Mr. Staley: It works for me. 

Mr. Greenstein: It makes sense because as far as getting access to this new development, 

you have Sinclair Road that basically runs through it just like Traditional Boulevard or Reunion 

Boulevard runs through Reunion and they can create the same feel for it. Because it is going to be 

a four-way. In fact, it'd be bigger than what we have originally in each direction. 
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Mr. Staley: We'll think about it. They did send out a note. The county sent a note out to all 

residents. 

Mr. Greenstein: We had Artemis send that. It was an update from the county. 

Mr. Staley: I can’t remember if it was the county or Artemis but on one of those two pieces 

of information that came out, they actually talked about three routes. 

Mr. Greenstein: I didn't pick up on that. 

Mr. Staley: I've seen there's yellow, orange, and green. They only presented the two routes 

through here, the yellow and the orange. I've written to the consultant saying, where's the third 

route? They haven't replied to me yet. 

Mr. Greenstein: I still like to Google Maps. I mean, I want to know exactly what street is. 

Mr. Staley: Two sounds a little bit confused. It's very efficient. It's in one of the 

communications that was sent out. 

Ms. Adams: I believe we distributed that packet to the Board members and then the 

Chairman requested it was sent to Artemis for distribution to residents. 

Mr. Staley: I certainly got a letter directly from the consultants, I don't know if anybody 

else did. Maybe it was just to the Board. 

Mr. Greenstein: Refresh my memory. Who's the administrative support person? 

Ms. Adams: Monica? 

Mr. Greenstein: Yes, Monica. 

Mr. Greenstein: She sent it out to the Board members. 

Ms. Adams: Yes. 

Mr. Greenstein: That's when I then forwarded it to you and to her throwing out the idea 

that I think this is good community-wide information and let Artemis send it out, and of course, it 

came out as if it was from the HOA team, which is fine by me, I don't care. 

Ms. Adams: It's not unlikely that the Board members may get direct communication from 

Kimley-Horn or from other consultants who are familiar with the Board members and your input 

on this project. They do plan to come back to the Districts once they have more feedback and are 

ready for more formal feedback regarding the proposed alignment options. 

Mr. Staley: It was a letter that explained the impact on the residents. For example, the 

southern-most route impacted 13 blocks, and happy trails, and led to three relocations. The more 
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northerly route led to three, in fact, and no relocations, and this new one, green, really was a 

mixture of both. I will send it to you. 

Ms. Adams: Yeah, we'll review it and see if that's new. 

Mr. Staley: I got a second letter from the consultants. I'll send it to you. 

Ms. Adams: Supervisor Harley earlier brought up communication that some residents have 

received in regards to eminent domain issues and that's as a result of these proposed alignments 

circulating in the public arena.  There are some eminent domain attorneys who are reaching out to 

residents. I've seen communication from multiple attorneys, not just one eminent domain attorney. 

We'll continue to track that and I can add that project to the action item list if Board members 

would like to. 

Mr. Staley: To promote transparency, I will send the letter to you too. 

Ms. Adams: Thank you. I appreciate that. But just for tracking purposes, we'll add this 

Sinclair extension and I can keep in touch with the Kimley-Horn consultant who's assigned to the 

public comment collection at this point. The Sinclair gate, there haven’t been any changes since 

the last meeting in terms of security operations or maintenance of traffic or columns or signage, 

we're just continuing to monitor this. Any comments from security regarding the Sinclair gate? 

Mr. Vargas: It is doing better now, the issue that we have in mind it looks like somebody 

is driving in before ten o'clock with their hand out and they start hitting all of the traffic cones. 

Then we have to go rebuild them, that's what they do every night, so we are keeping an eye on 

that.  

Ms. Adams: The Duke Street lights, I think an update came in right after last month's 

meeting and I forwarded that or Monica may have forwarded that to Board members regarding 

two outstanding projects. One at Whitemarsh Way for Reunion West and then one in Reunion 

East. We'll continue to monitor that, but that should be closing out fairly soon. The Sinclair 

beautification is on hold until after the TECO construction for the gas line. Once that's done, then 

those Ribbon Palms can get ordered and installed. They have been approved and everything's teed 

up for that project. The issue regarding trash and dumpsters is here just for tracking purposes. We 

have this project officially on hold and the HOA is looking to resolve the residential trash issues 

to the best extent possible. Any comments or questions from Board members on that matter? 

Mr. Staley: I noticed on Thanksgiving that it was noticeably tidier, cleaner. 

Ms. Adams: Nice. 
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Mr. Staley: I think that's because David said in the last meeting, he was having daily trash 

collections. 

Ms. Adams: That's good news. The five-year R & M plan, I have one year sketched out 

that I have a separate handout and will go through with Board members. The TECO gasoline 

project is underway and hopefully, it will be wrapped up by 2022. Any comments on the project 

from our field operations? 

Mr. Scheerer: The I-4 crossing is scheduled to be completed today. We had mentioned that 

there may be a 24-hour window on Wednesday. I communicated with Travis, the project manager, 

yesterday in advance of the meeting. Everything is going smooth. I haven't seen a lot of traffic 

problems going on. They're doing a good job with the O & T as well as the pedestrian traffic, it 

seems to me. Then they'll move on to the rest of the project, going all the way to Sinclair Road to 

the Palmilla crossing, they are still shooting for completion by Christmas. 

Mr. Staley: It looks very professional and tidy. 

Mr. Scheerer: I think a lot of pre-con meetings are always good. They've been very open 

and honest with us and the procedures and everything, including Diane Foss with TECO as well. 

It's been a good partnership so far. 

Mr. Staley: I mentioned this to you Alan, on the corner of Twin Eagles Loop there are four 

huge methane tanks. They are pumping methane into the ground apparently to purge the lines 

because of this construction. It has caused some concerns with residents because the fire trucks 

had to come in the other day to make sure there wasn't a major leak. 

Mr. Scheerer: I'll reach out to Travis and see if there's anything we need to worry about. 

He gave me no indication that it was a problem. They said they would probably be staging some 

tanks. 

Ms. Adams: I think that was before the project started that that particular incident occurred. 

Is that correct? 

Mr. Staley: Well, possibly it was last Saturday. I think the sewage leakage smelled.  

Mr. Scheerer: It's probably just popping up in and out throughout the pipes, but I don't think 

it's anything to worry about. If you want more information, I'll be happy to see.  

Mr. Staley: I just wanted to bring it to your attention.  
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Ms. Adams: In terms of feedback from residents, I've gotten more communication coming 

to the office regarding internet outages than I have regarding gas line construction. Good on TECO 

for maintenance of traffic and managing the construction aspects. 

Mr. Staley: I also think the communication and getting ahead of it is helpful. 

Ms. Adams: Yes. It prepared residents for the worst. 

Mr. Scheerer: We appreciate TECO and the contractor reaching out to everybody well in 

advance of the projects starting.  

Mr. Greenstein: Their hours of operation seem to be fairly conducive to traffic patterns. 

Because I'm sure if they started early enough to where you're hitting commuter traffic coming in 

and out of Reunion, you'd have long backups at the sign man because they have to control traffic 

over the bridge so it's great to hear. Then when I approached it, it was orderly. I had to wait maybe 

two minutes tops, not even and that's reasonable when you're controlling traffic one-way. 

Mr. Scheerer: One of the big things that I really didn't mention was probably just give a 

shout-out to Encore. They've allowed the contractor to stage all their equipment in their holding 

yard across from the waterpark. That makes a big difference from keeping vehicles and trucks and 

stuff on the road with reflective cones and stuff. I met with Rick Feather in advance of this as well, 

and he was gracious enough to give the guys the code to stage all their equipment in and out of the 

space inside the holding yard across from the waterpark. So that was a benefit to everybody. 

Mr. Greenstein: That's great. 

Ms. Adams: Yeah. 

Mr. Greenstein: We'll have to send them a thank you note. 

Mr. Scheerer: I sent them one. 

Mr. Greenstein: It's a practical thing, but it makes a big difference because we were 

visualizing all equipment and blockages to the roadway and so far, it's been very manageable. 

Ms. Adams: Good. The Internet access in this building, Heritage Crossings, in order to 

conduct Zoom meetings, Reunion Resort has indicated it will take them a few months in order to 

fully support that. But as early as the January meeting, they're going to be setting up some loaner 

equipment that will allow for high-speed Internet access and the ability to hold the meetings on 

Zoom. For the January notice that goes out to residents will include a Zoom link and we'll configure 

the Board tables just a little bit differently in order to allow a little wide-angle camera to pick up 

the entire Board. I'll sit at the end, but we'll work out all those logistics next month. 
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Mr. Staley: I could be mistaken, but I don’t think a reminder went out this week. I never 

saw it. The reminder about today’s meeting didn’t go out.  

Ms. Adams: I was copied when Monica sent that to Artemis. Thank you for making me 

aware. 

Mr. Staley: We missed a couple of them. 

Mr. Greenstein: Yeah, I think you're right. I don't remember seeing them either. 

Ms. Adams: Thank you for making me aware, I appreciate that. That's the last item on this 

list. Any questions? Otherwise, we'll refer to the other document which is a spreadsheet which was 

distributed under separate cover. It was a handout this morning. I do have some further 

information, and then with the next month, what we'll do is a five-tab spreadsheet where each 

worksheet can represent a different fiscal year as we're starting to work on the next year's budget. 

We have a list here of projects that the Board is likely aware of. Some of these projects were 

included in the budget adoption and some of them have come up subsequent to the budget adoption 

and the Board has discussed or explicitly approved. The first section of projects are the exteriors 

of the main guard houses at various entrance points, various exterior structures. All of the exterior 

work with pressure washing, painting and stucco up through that homestead pull, we anticipate 

that being completed by April. The rebuilding of the roadway arbors, we anticipate that being done 

by June. The homestead pool pavilion repairs have been completed. The Seven Eagles functional 

fitness center, we're expecting that equipment to be delivered by March. We had a couple of 

projects with Reunion East right now where we're working on resident only gate access between 

Reunion East proper and Reunion Village. We probably need to up the anticipated spending on 

this project. Initially the thought was that maybe one gate, however, it will likely be two separate 

gates that are in the direction of traffic. Reunion East is going to be reviewing a design plan for 

that at their Board meeting today. Once we have that, we can get some more feedback from the 

District engineer regarding potential costs and to be frank, we are not certain of the timing of this 

project, if it will be completed this fiscal year or early next fiscal year. We're just waiting for more 

information from the District engineer on that. 

Mr. Greenstein: I will ask you this since obviously it's subject to interlocal. 

Ms. Adams: Yeah. 

Mr. Greenstein: I'm trying to figure out how to get to the point. We are going to be able 

based upon the survey, there's adequate land to have an effective turnaround. 
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Ms. Adams: The District engineer will be updating Reunion East Board members today 

regarding this. 

Mr. Greenstein: So you don't know that yet. The whole idea is that we have to control 

traffic in both directions. We know on this side of the bridge, basically, the Whisper Way Villas 

side of the bridge, there is adequate area. If someone who is not authorized to go over that bridge, 

they can make a U-turn and then leave the area. We need the same exact capability on the Reunion 

Village side, and that's why we ordered a survey of the area adjacent to the entrance to the bridge 

to determine the existence of land and the ownership of that land and then we can project 

appropriately. 

Ms. Adams: Yeah, exactly. 

Mr. Greenstein: Again, I'm glad we're getting closer. 

Ms. Adams: We'll figure this out as more details become available as far as the costs and 

timing there. The access control for Carriage Pointe, the Reunion East Board has approved a 

remote monitored system for Carriage Pointe and we're currently working on the installation of 

that. We're working through the administrative agreement issues and we're anticipating that project 

to be done in the first half of the calendar year. 

Mr. Greenstein: Just for edification of the Board, if anyone drove over to Carriage Pointe, 

they know that we basically had no access security on Carriage Pointe. You would just approach 

the gate, and the gate would open. Now we're going to have a setup similar to what's over Encore 

Reunion West where it'll be monitored by security via camera and there'll be, of course, resident 

access without any involvement with personnel. But if a private citizen or someone else or a 

delivery truck didn't have resident access, then the gate would have to be opened by security 

personnel remotely. 

Ms. Adams: Exactly. 

Mr. Greenstein: That was overdue. 

Ms. Adams: Regarding some pool improvements, we have five pool gates that ultimately 

need to be installed. One has been approved. The cost for the one was about $7,200 and that's for 

Carriage Pointe. We're using that as a pilot program. We have a new manufacturer or fabricator 

who's taking on that project. Once that's successful, we anticipate the other four gates would be 

scheduled hopefully around the same proposed cost or less. There is pool furniture for The Terraces 

that have been ordered. The lead times are running long for pool furniture right now, but we're 
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hoping to have that installed by March. Pool resurfacing for Heritage Crossings A and B is 

scheduled for the spring before the temperatures warm up and we get to peak use there. The three 

pool heaters are budgeted as a place holder. This is the average number of heaters that need to be 

replaced each year. So far, we're not aware of any that imminently need to be replaced but this is 

budgeted based on history. We have funding set aside for no parking signs. This is for Reunion 

West Encore as well as Reunion Village, as well as some signage at Carriage Pointe in order to 

fully implement the District's parking rules. Then we've already touched base regarding the 

playground and fitness area, and we're hoping to get that completed by May. 

Mr. Staley: Tricia, what you said about the Seven Eagles roof replacement. Is that April? 

Ms. Adams: No, thank you. I skipped right over that.  

Mr. Scheerer: It's June. 

Ms. Adams: Yeah. 

Mr. Scheerer: We've got a pretty good scope already for Seven Eagles, it'll just be a matter 

of getting it out to some qualified contractors and then we figured that we want to try to get it done 

before hurricane season. 

Mr. Staley: As I understand it, the total column is what you expect to spend now. 

Mr. Scheerer: We started the budget process in about February or March for this next fiscal 

year. They're probably going to be some changes in construction costs based on everything that's 

going on, but that was the estimated cost at the time. 

Ms. Adams: We are experiencing more severe and more rapid changes with cost estimates. 

Then it's not unusual to have a small percentage change, one or two percent, but we're seeing 

bigger changes that the bids that we received in the spring compared to when we're ready to 

implement the projects. There's a bigger variance than what we'd experienced in the past. 

Mr. Scheerer: This is even with painting. Sherwin-Williams had a nice price hike in theirs 

and we used one of their premium paints with premium specifications and that's what this building 

was painted with. I'm getting the word that the price from that's gone up just for the paint. Actually, 

I'm having some meetings next week with a painter to make sure that our numbers are looking 

good and projected start times for the guard houses and the pool building. 

Mr. Staley: Just looking at the total, that total seems to be about $700,000. I know our 

budget is $906,000. I would like to see if you can fit it all in just one column, which is the original 

budget. 
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Ms. Adams: Absolutely yeah, I'll add that on. Then what I'll do too is I'll populate the other 

sheets based on the reserve study and what we know is going to be an issue in fiscal year 2023. I'll 

send that electronically because it's a little more versatile for Board members to review it 

electronically and switch back and forth on those page tabs. 

Mr. Staley: It's a big difference between $906,000 and $700,000. I think it's $200,000 

contingency, which is fine. 

Ms. Adams: Yes. Are there any other projects that we've done a discussion about, but I've 

neglected to add to the list? As you review this, if you have any comments or input, email me and 

we'll continuously refine this as a living document. 

Mr. Staley: I have something I meant to ask Alan about. On the four-way of Spine Road 

and Traditions Boulevard, we've got those pavers which are constantly sinking. I mean, I am 

worried that someone is going to go over on a bicycle one day, is there a long-term solution for 

that? 

Mr. Scheerer: Well, my long-term solution is getting rid of them and putting asphalt right 

over the top. I mean, those look more like a cart path because if you look, there's like the paver 

crossing and then there's actual pedestrian crossings. So I don't know if it was just a design standard 

for the time for resort style bicycles and bicycles built for fours that are driving around here. We've 

repaired them several times. The only other thing I can think of is to talk with the engineer and 

come up with a design plan to put what's called a ribbon curve. So on either side of the pavers, 

instead of it being asphalt, it would be a concrete column and that would hopefully tie it and keep 

it from doing that. But I would probably want Steve to come up with a design to make sure that 

it's being installed correctly. I just don't want Bob's concrete coming up here and start cutting out 

pavement doing that, but we only have one that's really been affected the most. That's the one 

closest to the water park heading from east to west. But I'll get with Steve, I'll talk to him today 

and see if he could come up with a plan for us so we can try to implement that. But we tend to redo 

that particular one once a year. 

Ms. Adams: Any other questions regarding projects or the action item list? 

 

ii. Approval of Check Register 
Ms. Adams: The next agenda item is consideration of the check register. Included in your 

agenda packet under tab number 2 is the summary of your check run from November 1st through 



December 9, 2021  Reunion West CDD 
 
 

 19 

November 30th. It includes your general fund expenses as well as some of the capital replacement 

and maintenance fund projects. 

Mr. Greenstein: A light month. 

Ms. Adams: Yeah. We tend to be very conservative on spending until the revenue starts to 

come in from the tax bills. The total amount for your check run is $214,616.30. The detailed 

summary is included in the agenda packet. I'm happy to answer any questions Board members may 

have. This does require Board action, so we will be seeking a motion to approve. 

On MOTION by Mr. Staley, seconded by Mr. Greenstein, the Check 
Register, was approved. 

 

iii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
Ms. Adams: The next item on your agenda is included for informational purposes. October 

is your first month of your new fiscal year. These are your unaudited financials through the end of 

October. Page 1 is your cash balances for your general fund, your replacement and maintenance 

fund, and it also identifies some of the debt service funds that are managed by the trustee. Page 2, 

you start to see your prorated expenses compared to actuals. Your total expenditures, the prorated 

amount for the first month was $160,000 and the actual spending was $140,000. 

Mr. Staley: Not too exciting after all. 

Ms. Adams: No, and there may be some payables that still trickle in for the month. This is 

just a snapshot of your first month. If there are no questions regarding your unaudited financials. 

 

iv. Discussion of Road Project Presentation for January Meeting  
Ms. Adams: The next item is, I put a note in here so that we can discuss a road project 

presentation that will be scheduled January 13th. This Board is scheduled to meet at 11:00 a.m., 

January 13. Reunion East is scheduled to meet at 1:00 p.m. on January 13th. We've been contacted 

by Osceola County Road Department regarding the widening of Old Lake Wilson Road. This is a 

road project that will be impactful for both Districts. There's frontage for both Districts. In an effort 

to be as efficient as possible, we are scheduling Osceola County Road Department to be here at 

one o'clock on January 13th, and we'll notice that not only as the Reunion East Board of 

Supervisors meeting but we'll notice that as a workshop for Reunion West Board of Supervisors. 

So as many Board members who want to attend can attend and speak freely, ask questions, and it 

will be noticed that we're not concerned about any potential unintended violations of sunshine 
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matters. Any questions? Mark your calendars for one o'clock on January 13th for those who would 

like to attend, and then I'll send out electronic copies of the presentation as well following that 

meeting. 

 

D. Security Report 

i. 201 Parking Violations and 0 Vehicles Towed 
Ms. Adams: We do have a security report included in the agenda. There were 201 parking 

violations that were issued. The detailed information was sent out to Board members under 

separate cover, and Victor Vargas is with us this morning. Do you have any additional comments? 

Mr. Vargas: The majority of those violations was more of Encore at Reunion. It was a busy 

month over there. We have some here but mainly over there.  

Mr. Staley: The numbers are just set to 195 Encore, 6 Reunion. It's gone down from 70 or 

80 down to 2-6. 

Mr. Vargas: We've been very proactive with that. Yeah. I mean, I have been very tough on 

my guys every single day.  

Mr. Staley: It's not that you're spending all your time in Encore. 

Mr. Vargas: We have another team over there. I'll be very tough with that. Now, over there 

we're very limited of what we can do. In this situation, a lot of time we try to talk to the guests. If 

they refuse to move the vehicle, we are limited. There's nothing we can do there. We just put a 

violation on the vehicle and we notify the property management until we can come up with a better 

solution for handling that. 

Mr. Greenstein: What you are saying is even though there are technical violations 

occurring, of course. If you can identify who the owner is and they cooperate and move the vehicle, 

then there's no need to cite them with a violation. I think that's a good policy to have because we're 

not looking for statistics. But at the same time, the ones that annoy me the most, of course, are the 

sidewalk blockers. That's the one that we are kind of hamstrung here because law enforcement 

doesn't want to elevate the concern. So it's like the intersection that really needs traffic control and 

until you have an accident, you don't get the attention that it needs. I'm not looking for someone 

who meets an ADA profile to not have access and then get hurt then go ahead and sue us and all 

this other kind of stuff. But I think what we've done is working. 
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Mr. Staley: With the residents in Encore, are they upset about all these parking violations 

or do they care? 

Mr. Vargas: I can't provide that information. I don't communicate a lot with the residents 

over there. I communicate with Homeowner’s Association. We have more permanent residents 

here than over there. Over there they just come for vacation. 

Mr. Greenstein: That is true. 

Ms. Adams: The ability to tow requires the signage to be installed and that's still pending. 

Mr. Vargas: For example here, if we come to you and you refuse to move the vehicle, ok 

no problem, we'll just stick it on your vehicle and notify the towing company then the vehicle gets 

towed. 

Ms. Adams: That's a different level of enforcement than a warning on the car. 

Ms. Trucco: The statutes require that we have those signs up before we can tow. That's 

why they haven't been advised to proceed with towing. 

Ms. Harley: The Board would have to agree to those signs? 

Ms. Adams: Yes. The Board implicitly agrees to the signage when you updated your 

parking rules. We have not presented a specific proposal to the Board for approval yet. I anticipate 

that once we meet with the HOA, that that will be something that we'll be glad we have the funding 

available because I think that will likely happen this fiscal year. 

Ms. Harley: So the previous Board didn't want the sign? 

Ms. Adams: No.  Ultimately, the roads are owned by the District and the District has 

authority to install signage. We're taking a diplomatic and neighborly approach with the HOA to 

work with them to the best extent possible. But ultimately, this Board has the authority to direct 

staff to install signage. 

Mr. Staley: Surely while I was asking Victor, are people getting upset about this, because 

if they are then we have an even greater responsibility to do something about it, even if the HOA 

doesn’t want us to. 

Ms. Adams: Right, true. Any other security questions for Victor? 

Mr. Staley: On the other report that you sent out, Victor, there were several instances of 

trash and contractual violations. I'm just curious, do you send those to the Artemis? 

Mr. Vargas: Yes. 

Mr. Staley: You do. Okay, good. 
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Mr. Vargas: In the same email. They get this report daily and the Board receives those 

reports monthly. But the Homeowners' Association, they get that daily. 

Ms. Adams: Any other questions? Did you have any other security matters to report to the 

Board? 

Mr. Vargas: Not at this time. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business  

 Ms. Adams: Any other business or Supervisor’s requests? 

Mr. Staley: I just have one question, on Whitemarsh Cove obviously Kingwood has moved 

pretty aggressively on that. Is there anything we've got to be spending on in terms of roads or 

streetlights or is that all going to be a private road? Because the road has been dug up. 

Ms. Adams: I believe that we have recently received a replat on that. It's under review by 

District council, District management staff, as well as District engineer. Let me refer to that 

document before I answer your question. But we are not teed up for any expenses that we're aware 

of at this time. 

Mr. Staley: Do we know if it's going to be private gated? 

Mr. Vargas: I don't know. 

Ms. Adams: I believe there's marketing materials online for the project. 

Mr. Staley: It wasn't clear from that. 

Ms. Adams: Okay. 

Mr. Staley: It implies that perhaps it might be, but it's difficult to tell. 

Ms. Adams: Okay. 

Mr. Greenstein: The other thing I would add to this and it doesn't really add much, but that 

area was identified as a potential location for a temporary clubhouse before of course, before the 

strategic default took place. From a CDD standpoint, we view that area as being Resort property 

and that it was not included in the master plan because there was nothing back there. It would be 

interesting to see if somehow there is impact on us that we have to consider that roadway for 

infrastructure improvements when I think it was considered private property. 

Mr. Staley: Again, I don't want to go into policy development, but didn't the CDD build 

that road all way back there? 

Mr. Greenstein: No. 
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Mr. Staley: No? 

Mr. Greenstein: Well, the developer built the road and it dead-ended. The road itself, there's 

only pavement just past the comfort station on Whitemarsh. The area that's there now that's 

navigable now was just recently carved out. 

Mr. Staley: I'm talking about the pavement all the way back to the cul-de-sac probably 200 

yards. There was asphalt all the way back. 

Mr. Scheerer: Yes. 

Mr. Staley: Storm drains. 

Mr. Scheerer: Yes, because there's a lift station back there. Past the comfort station on that 

road, Mr. Staley's correct, it ended at a cul-de-sac. The CDD's property ends right here. 

Ms. Harley: So the road is included? 

Mr. Scheerer: Our road ends right here, but beyond that road down to the cul-de-sac into 

the lift station, is all Resort property. 

Ms. Adams: It is golf course property. 

Ms. Trucco: I think the question was, is the road public? If we own it, then it's public. 

Mr. Scheerer: Yeah, so more than likely they got to keep that public access, but they have 

got to get back in there because that lift station's in there. That was all asphalt until they started the 

improvements for the new homes. 

Ms. Adams: But even if that portion of the road is not owned by the District, it's owned by 

the golf club and it is a private road, they can still have a utility easement to benefit the utility 

company. It's not required to be District owned. 

Mr. Scheerer: They haven't asked us for anything. 

Ms. Adams: No. 

Mr. Staley: That's good. 

Ms. Adams: I'll circulate that replat too, just so everyone can see that. It's not final to my 

knowledge, I believe it was a replat that was in-process and was circulated for informational 

purposes. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Supervisor’s Requests 

 Ms. Adams: Any other supervisor requests?  

  



December 9, 2021  Reunion West CDD 
 
 

 24 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting Date. 
 Ms. Adams: Your next meeting is January 13th at 11:00 a.m., and then you'll have your 

workshop January 13th at 1:00 p.m. 

Ms. Harley: I'm on vacation. 

Ms. Adams: We'll miss you. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 There being no further business, Ms. Adams called for a motion to adjourn.  

On MOTION by Ms. Harley, seconded by Mr. Greenstein, with all 
in favor, the meeting was adjourned.  
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1.0 Introduction 

 

The Reunion West Community Development District is a local unit of special-purpose 

government organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the “District”), as 

amended. The District plans to issue approximately $12,430,00 Special Assessment Refunding 

Bonds, Series 2022 (the “Series 2022 Bonds”) to refund the District’s Special Assessment Bonds, 

Series 2004-1 (the “Series 2004-1 Bonds”), presently outstanding in the principal amount of 

$12,990,000. The Series 2004-1 Bonds were part of the trifurcation and exchange of the original 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2004 (“Original 2004 Bonds”) as reflected in the Information 

Memorandum dated August 21, 2012.  

 

1.1 Purpose 

 

This Supplemental Assessment Methodology Report (the “Assessment Report”) 

provides for the allocation of the assessments pledged to the repayment of the Series 

2022 Bonds (“Series 2022 Assessments”) consistent with the methodology adopted by 

the District in connection with the issuance of the Original 2004 Bonds levied on the 

benefiting properties within the District, to secure the Original 2004 Bonds. This 

Assessment Report is consistent with the allocation of the Original 2004 Bonds debt to 

properties based upon the special benefits each received from the Series 2004 Project 

financed with the Original 2004 Bonds. This Assessment Report supplements the First 

Special Supplemental Assessment Allocation Report for the Original 2004 Bonds dated 

September 16, 2004 (the “2004  Supplemental Report”) as supplemented by the Second 

Supplemental Special Assessment Allocation  Report, dated December 12, 2013, to 

reflect the actual terms and conditions of the issuance of the Series 2022 Bonds. This 

Assessment Report is designed to conform to the requirements of Chapters 190, 197 

and 170, Florida Statutes with respect to special assessments and is consistent with our 

understanding of case law on this subject.  

 

The District will impose non-ad valorem special assessments on the benefited lands 

within the District based in this Assessment Report.  It is anticipated that all of the 

proposed special assessments will be collected through the Uniform Method of 

Collection described in Chapter 197.3632, Florida Statutes, or any other legal means 

available to the District.  It is not the intent of this Assessment Report to address any 

other assessments, if applicable, that may be levied by the District, a homeowner’s 

association, or any other unit of government. No new assessment proceedings will be 

had in connection with the Series 2022 Assessments. The special assessments securing 

the Series 2004-1 Bonds will be recast as the Series 2022 Assessments.  
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1.2 Background 

 

The District currently consists of approximately 930.65 acres located entirely within 

Osceola County, Florida.  The development program for the Series 2004-1 Bonds 

includes 712 residential units and 1 golf course unit (herein the “Development”). The 

Development program is depicted in Table 1. The Development is fully platted and 

developed at this time. On September 16, 2004, the District issued the Original 2004 

Bonds totaling $59,960,000 with an average coupon rate of 6.25% for a 30 year term 

maturing on May 1, 2036. The Original 2004 Bonds were issued for the primary 

purpose of constructing the 2004 Project.  The 2004 Project improvements constructed 

in connection with the Series 2004 Bonds continues to specially benefit all assessable 

property within the District. The 2004 Project has been certified complete by the 

District Engineer. 

 

The Board of Supervisors adopted a Resolution approving the sale and terms of the 

District issuing the Series 2022 Bonds, which, together with the available moneys, will 

be used to refund and defease all of the outstanding principal amount of the Series 

2004-1 Bonds; (ii) pay certain costs associated with the issuance of the Series 2022 

Bonds; (iii) make deposits into the reserve account; (iv) fund a portion of the interest 

due on the Series 2022 Bonds on May 1, 2022. 

The District previously imposed non-ad special assessments on the lands within the 

District benefitted by the 2004 Project in order to secure repayment of the Original 

2004 Bonds (the “Series 2004 Assessments”) that were later restructured and 

trifurcated into the Series 2004-1 Bonds, Series 2004-2 Bonds and Series 2004-3 Bonds. 

Currently, 712 platted lots and 1 golf course unit have not paid in full their Series 2004-

1 Assessments which have been recast as the Series 2022 Assessments. The Series 2022 

Assessments will only be levied on the 712 platted lots and 1 golf course unit within a 

designated assessment area within the District herein referred to as the Series 2022 

Assessment Area. 

2.0       The Series 2022 Bonds 
 

The Series 2022 Bonds will consist of serial bonds and term bonds with an aggregate 

par amount of approximately $12,430,000 and an average coupon rate of 3%. Debt 

Service on the Series 2022 bonds will begin on May 1, 2022 with principal amortization 

beginning on May 1, 2022 continuing through May 1, 2036. A description of the 

sources and uses of funds is attached hereto as Table 2 and incorporated by reference 

herein. 

 

The maximum annual debt service assessment revenues necessary for the payment of 

debt service on the Series 2022 Bonds is $1,094,850 net of collection costs, and early 
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payment discounts. This is based on an estimated par issue of $12,430,000 with a final 

maturity of May 1, 2036. 

 

The Series 2022 Bonds will be used to refund and defease the Series 2004-1 Bonds 

presently outstanding in the par amount of $12,990,000. A portion of the proceeds from 

the sale of the Series 2022 Bonds and funds available by liquidating the Series 2004-1 

Bonds Revenue Account, Redemption Account and Reserve Account will be used to 

(i) make a cash deposit into the escrow account; (ii) fund the debt service reserve 

account; (iii) fund the cost of issuance including Underwriters Discount Fee; and (iv) 

fund the interest due on the Series 2022 Bonds on May 1, 2022. 

 

The maximum annual debt service assessment revenues necessary for the debt service 

on the Series 2022 Bonds is $1,094,850 net of collection costs, and early payment 

discounts. 

2.1 Purpose of Report  
 

With regard to the Series 2022 Assessments, the purpose of this Assessment Report is 

to (i) confirm the benefit of the 2004 Project inuring to 712 platted lots and 1 golf course 

unit comprising the Series 2022 Assessment Area that have not prepaid in full their 

Series 2004-1 Assessments; and (ii) resize and recast the Series 2004-1 Assessments to 

reflect the financing terms of the of the Series 2022 Refunding Bonds. 

2.2 Process of Levying Assessments  
 

The process of levying the Series 2022 Assessments is a three-step process.  First, the 

Assessment Consultant determines the costs of the refunding contemplated by the 

District.  Second, these costs of the refunding form the basis for a bond sizing.  Third, 

the financing costs are allocated among the benefited properties (the remaining 

assessable units with the Series 2022 Assessment Area) based on benefit determined 

by the Master Assessment Methodology.  

2.3  Requirements of a Valid Special Assessment 

 
There are two requirements under Florida Law for a valid special assessment: 

1. The properties being assessed must receive a special benefit from the 

improvements being paid for by the special assessment. 

2. The assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties 

being assessed.  

 

This Assessment Report does not change the allocation of benefits received from the 

improvements financed with the Original 2004 Bonds, nor the method of allocation as 

adopted in the Master Assessment Report.  
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      2.4  Reasonable and Fair Apportionment of the Obligation to Pay  
 

The determination has been made that the obligation to pay the non-ad valorem 

special assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and 

peculiar benefits to the property derived from the Series 2004-1 Bonds (and the 

concomitant responsibility for the payment of the resultant and allocated debt) have 

been apportioned to the property according to reasonable estimates of the special and 

peculiar benefits provided consistent with the land use categories.  

 

3.0 Allocation Methodology  

As described above, the District is planning to issue approximately $12,430,000 of 

Bonds to refund and defease the Series 2004-1 Bonds. The Series 2022 Assessments are 

being allocated to the benefited parcels within the Series 2022 Assessment Area using 

the same methodology outlined in the Master Assessment Report and previously 

adopted by the District’s Board of Supervisors. The allocation of assessments to each 

lot on a pro-rata basis is associated with the allocation of the Series 2004-1 Assessments 

as shown in Table 4. The allocation of the Series 2022 Assessments as set forth herein 

will result in the District annually certifying collection of Series 2022 Assessments in 

the amounts set forth on Table 5 setting forth the Series 2022 Assessment Roll.  The 

Series 2022 Assessments have been allocated to the Series 2022 Assessment Area on a 

percentage basis based on the allocation of the Series 2004-1 Assessments.  The Series 

2022 Assessment Area includes all 712 platted lots and 1 golf course unit. 

4.0 Final Assessment Rolls 

The Series 2022 Assessment Roll reflecting the allocation of Series 2022 Assessments 

securing repayment of the Series 2022 Bonds is attached hereto as Table 5. 



Land Use : Units ERU Total ERUs %

Single Family 712 2 1,424 98.27%
Golf Course 1 25 25 1.73%

713 1,449.00 100%

Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC

TABLE 1
Reunion West CDD

Development Program

                                             Prepared By



                          TABLE 2
                            Reunion West CDD

                 Series 2022 Refunding Bonds - Sources and Uses of Funds

Sources
Total Series 2022 

Bonds

Par amount of Bond Issue $12,430,000 *
Premium $92,953
Liquidation of Revenue Fund $950,000
Liquidation of Reserve Fund $665,236
Total Sources $14,138,189

Uses

Refunding Escrow Deposits $13,398,099
Debt Service Reserve Fund (25% MADS) $273,713
Deposit to Interest Account (thru 5/1/2022) $79,805
Cost of Issuance $200,000
Underwriter's Discount $186,450
Rounding $122
Total Uses $14,138,189

Principal Amortization Installments  14
Average Coupon 3.00%
Estimated Par Amount $12,430,000 
Estimated Maximum Annual Debt Service (net) $1,094,850
Final Maturity Date 5/1/36

Provided by: FMS Bonds

                                             Prepared By

                      Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC

*Preliminary, subject to change



TABLE 3
Reunion West CDD

Allocation of Series 2022 Refunding Bonds  
Par Debt Per Unit

Number of Current Total Current Allocated Series Series 2022 Per Unit
Development Type :  Units Balance/Unit Par Debt % 2022 Debt  Debt/Unit  Debt Decrease

Single Family 712 $17,930 $12,765,880 98.27% $12,215,542 $17,157 ($773)
Golf Course 1 $224,120 $224,120 2% $214,458 $214,458 ($9,662)
Total 713 $12,990,000 100% $12,430,000

                                           Prepared By

                        Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC



TABLE 4
Reunion West CDD

Allocation of Series 2022 Ref. Bonds
Annual Assessments Per Unit

Net Change 
Current Total Series 2022 in Assessments

Number of Current Assessments Series 2022 Assessments Per Unit
Development Type :  Units Assessments Per Unit net Assessments Per Unit net with Refunding

Single Family 712 $1,310,885 $1,841 $1,075,960  $1,511 ($330)
Golf Course 1 $23,014 $23,014 $18,890 $18,890 ($4,124)

Total 713 $1,333,899 $1,094,850

All assessments presented are net of early payment discount 4% and collection costs of 2%

                                           Prepared By

Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC



TABLE 5
Reunion West CDD

Series 2022 Refunding Bonds
Assessment Roll

 

Parcel ID Type Units
Series 2004-1 
Bond Balance

Series 2004-1 
Net Assessments

Series 2022 
Debt Allocation

Series 2022 Net 
Assessments

Series 2022 Gross 
Assessments

35-25-27-4881-0001-0010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0020 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0030 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0060 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0070 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0080 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0090 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0100 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0110 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0120 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0130 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-0150 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0160 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0170 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0180 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0190 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0200 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0210 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0220 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0230 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0240 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0250 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0260 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0270 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0280 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0290 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0300 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0310 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0320 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0340 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-0350 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0360 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0370 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-0390 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0400 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0410 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0420 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0430 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-0450 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0460 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0470 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0480 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64



Parcel ID Type Units
Series 2004-1 
Bond Balance

Series 2004-1 
Net Assessments

Series 2022 
Debt Allocation

Series 2022 Net 
Assessments

Series 2022 Gross 
Assessments

35-25-27-4881-0001-0490 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0500 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0510 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0520 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0530 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0540 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0550 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0560 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0570 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0580 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0590 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0600 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0610 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0620 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0630 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0640 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0650 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0660 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0670 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0680 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0690 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0700 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0710 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0720 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-0740 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0750 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0760 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0770 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0780 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0790 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0820 SF 3 $53,788.82 $5,523.39 $51,469.98 $4,533.54 $4,822.92
35-25-27-4881-0001-0830 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-0850 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0860 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0870 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0880 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0890 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0900 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0910 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0920 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0930 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0940 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0950 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0960 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0970 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0980 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-0990 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1000 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1020 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1030 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64



Parcel ID Type Units
Series 2004-1 
Bond Balance

Series 2004-1 
Net Assessments

Series 2022 
Debt Allocation

Series 2022 Net 
Assessments

Series 2022 Gross 
Assessments

35-25-27-4881-0001-1050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1060 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1070 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1080 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1090 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1100 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1110 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-1130 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1140 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1150 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1160 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1170 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1180 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1190 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1200 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1210 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1220 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1230 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1240 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1250 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1260 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1270 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1280 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1290 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1300 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1310 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1320 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1330 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1340 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1350 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1360 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1370 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1380 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1390 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1400 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1410 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1420 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1430 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1440 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1450 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1460 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1470 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1480 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1490 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1500 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-1520 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1530 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1540 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1550 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1560 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1570 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1580 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
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35-25-27-4881-0001-1590 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1600 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1610 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1620 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1630 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1640 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1650 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1660 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-1680 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1690 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1700 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1710 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1720 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1730 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1740 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1750 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1760 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1770 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1780 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1790 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1800 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1810 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1820 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1830 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1840 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1850 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1860 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-1880 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1890 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1900 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1910 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1920 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1930 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1940 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1950 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1960 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1970 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1980 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-1990 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2000 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2020 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2060 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2070 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2080 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2100 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2110 SF 3 $53,788.82 $5,523.39 $51,469.98 $4,533.54 $4,822.92
35-25-27-4881-0001-2150 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2150 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2160 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
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35-25-27-4881-0001-2180 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2190 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2200 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2210 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2230 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2240 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2260 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2270 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2280 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2290 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2300 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2310 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2320 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2330 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2340 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2350 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2370 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2380 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2390 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2410 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2420 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2430 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2440 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2450 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2460 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2470 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2480 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2500 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2510 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2520 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2530 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2540 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2550 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2560 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2570 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2580 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2590 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2600 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2610 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2620 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2630 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2650 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2660 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2680 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2690 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2700 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2720 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2730 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2740 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2750 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2760 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2770 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
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35-25-27-4881-0001-2780 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4881-0001-2800 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2810 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2820 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2830 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2840 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2850 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2860 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2870 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2880 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2890 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2900 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2910 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2920 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2930 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2940 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2940 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2950 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2960 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2970 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2980 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-2990 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-3000 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-3010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-0001-3020 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4881-TRAC-0G50 Golf 1 $224,118.96 $23,014.02 $214,457.17 $18,889.66 $20,095.38
35-25-27-4892-0001-0010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0020 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0030 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0060 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0070 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0080 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0090 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0100 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0110 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0130 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0140 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0150 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0170 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0180 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0190 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0210 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0220 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0240 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0250 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0260 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0270 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0280 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0290 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0300 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
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Bond Balance

Series 2004-1 
Net Assessments
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35-25-27-4892-0001-0310 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0320 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0330 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0340 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0350 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0360 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0370 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0380 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0390 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0400 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0410 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0420 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0430 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0440 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0460 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0470 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0480 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0490 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0510 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0520 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0530 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0540 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0550 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0560 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0570 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0590 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0600 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0610 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0620 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0630 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0640 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0650 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0660 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0680 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0690 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0700 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0710 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0720 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0730 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0740 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0750 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0760 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0770 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0780 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0790 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0800 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0810 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0820 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0840 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-0850 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0860 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0870 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
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35-25-27-4892-0001-0890 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0900 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0910 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0920 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0930 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0940 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0950 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0960 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0970 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0980 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-0990 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1000 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1020 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1030 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1060 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1070 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1080 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1090 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1100 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1110 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1120 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1130 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1140 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1150 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1160 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1180 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1190 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1200 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1210 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1230 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1240 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1250 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1260 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1280 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1290 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1310 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1320 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1340 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1350 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1360 SF 3 $53,788.82 $5,523.39 $51,469.98 $4,533.54 $4,822.92
35-25-27-4892-0001-1390 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1410 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1420 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1430 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1440 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1450 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1460 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1470 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1480 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
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35-25-27-4892-0001-1490 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1500 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1510 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1520 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1530 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1550 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1570 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1580 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1590 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1600 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1610 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1620 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1630 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1640 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1650 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1660 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1670 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1680 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1690 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1700 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1710 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1720 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1730 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1740 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1750 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1770 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1780 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1790 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1800 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1810 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1820 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1830 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1840 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1850 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1860 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1870 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1880 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1890 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1900 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1910 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1920 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1930 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-1950 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1960 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1970* SF 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
35-25-27-4892-0001-1980 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-1990 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2000 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2020 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
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Bond Balance

Series 2004-1 
Net Assessments

Series 2022 
Debt Allocation

Series 2022 Net 
Assessments

Series 2022 Gross 
Assessments

35-25-27-4892-0001-2060 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2070 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2080 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2090 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2100 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2110 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2120 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2130 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2140 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2150 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2160 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2170 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2180 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2190 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2200 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2210 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2220 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2240 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2260 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2270 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2280 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2290 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2310 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2320 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2330 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2340 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2350 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2360 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2370 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2380 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2390 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2400 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2410 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2430 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2440 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2460 SF 3 $53,788.82 $5,523.39 $51,469.98 $4,533.54 $4,822.92
35-25-27-4892-0001-2490 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2500 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2510 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2530 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2540 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2550 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2560 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2570 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2590 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2600 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2610 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2620 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2630 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2640 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2650 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2660 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
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Assessments
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35-25-27-4892-0001-2670 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2680 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2690 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2700 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2720 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2730 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2740 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2750 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-2770 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2780 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2790 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2800 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2810 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2820 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2830 SF 3 $53,788.82 $5,523.39 $51,469.98 $4,533.54 $4,822.92
35-25-27-4892-0001-2860 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2870 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2880 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2890 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2900 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2910 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2920 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2930 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2940 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2950 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2960 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2970 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2980 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-2990 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3000 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3010 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3020 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3030 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3060 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3070 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3080 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3090 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3100 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3110 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3120 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3130 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3140 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3160 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4892-0001-3170 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3180 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3190 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4892-0001-3200 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0010 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0030 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0040 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
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35-25-27-4893-0001-0050 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0060 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0080 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0090 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0110 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0120 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0130 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0140 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0150 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0160 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0170 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0180 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0200 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0220 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0230 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0240 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0250 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0270 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0280 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0300 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0310 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0320 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0330 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0340 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0360 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0370 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0390 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0400 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0410 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0420 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0430 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0440 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0450 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0460 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0470 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0500 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0510 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0530 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0540 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0560 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0570 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0580 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0590 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0600 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0610 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0620 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0630 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0640 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0650 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0660 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0690 SF 3 $53,788.82 $5,523.39 $51,469.98 $4,533.54 $4,822.92
35-25-27-4893-0001-0700 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
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35-25-27-4893-0001-0720 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0730 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0740 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0750 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0760 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0780 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0790 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0800 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0810 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0820 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0840 SF 2 $35,859.22 $3,682.26 $34,313.32 $3,022.36 $3,215.28
35-25-27-4893-0001-0850 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0860 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0870 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0880 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64
35-25-27-4893-0001-0890 SF 1 $17,929.61 $1,841.13 $17,156.66 $1,511.18 $1,607.64

TOTAL 713 $12,990,000.00 $1,333,899.29 $12,430,000.00 $1,094,850.00 $1,164,734.04

*This property represents a Common Elements Area
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Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund 12/2/21 1829-1837 485,392.97$                            

12/9/21 1838-1845 1,773,516.81$                         
12/10/21 1846 7,645.81$                                
12/16/21 1847-1849 1,776.51$                                
12/27/21 1850-1854 199,055.29$                            

2,467,387.39$                         

Payroll December 2021
Graham Staley 50546 184.70$                                   

Mark Greenstein 50547 184.70$                                   
Sharon Harley 50548 184.70$                                   

554.10$                                   

2,467,941.49$               

Reunion West
Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

December 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/07/22          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 ***       REUNION WEST-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/02/21 00066 11/15/21 IR-RWCDD 202110 300-13100-10100                                     *              119.46
IRRIGATION REPAIRS-OCT21

11/15/21 IR-RWCDD 202110 320-53800-46500                                     *              105.93
IRRIGATION REPAIRS-OCT21

11/15/21 MM-RWCDD 202111 300-13100-10100                                     *            8,020.66
LANDSCAPE MAINT NOV21

11/15/21 MM-RWCDD 202111 320-53800-46500                                     *            7,112.67
LANDSCAPE MAINT NOV21

CREATIVE NORTH INC                                             15,358.72 001829
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00043 11/22/21 99982    202110 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,627.07

BD MTG/GAS EASE/AGRMT/AMD
LATHAM,LUNA,EDEN & BEAUDINE,LLP                                 1,627.07 001830

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00031 12/01/21 12012021 202112 300-20700-10000                                     *          198,455.91

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2004-1
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                       198,455.91 001831

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00031 12/01/21 12012021 202112 300-20700-10400                                     *           48,564.99

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2015
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        48,564.99 001832

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00031 12/01/21 12012021 202112 300-20700-10500                                     *           79,936.16

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2016
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        79,936.16 001833

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00031 12/01/21 12012021 202112 300-20700-10600                                     *           74,808.19

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2017
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        74,808.19 001834

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00031 12/01/21 12012021 202112 300-20700-10700                                     *           65,149.88

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2019
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        65,149.88 001835

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00036 11/19/21 RECDDREW 202101 330-53800-43000                                     *              129.53

DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529
11/19/21 RECDDREW 202102 330-53800-43000                                     *              104.23

DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529
11/19/21 RECDDREW 202103 330-53800-43000                                     *              123.25

DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529
11/19/21 RECDDREW 202104 330-53800-43000                                     *              182.05

DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529
11/19/21 RECDDREW 202105 330-53800-43000                                     *              230.89

DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529
11/19/21 RECDDREW 202106 330-53800-43000                                     *              185.55

DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529

REUW REUNION WEST   TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/07/22          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 ***       REUNION WEST-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/19/21 RECDDREW 202107 330-53800-43000                                     *              115.18
DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529

11/19/21 RECDDREW 202108 330-53800-43000                                     *              209.01
DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529

11/19/21 RECDDREW 202109 330-53800-43000                                     *              167.03
DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529

REUNION RESORT                                                  1,446.72 001836
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/21 00036 11/19/21 RECDDREW 202107 330-53800-43000                                     *               45.33

DUKE ENERGY #35286 00529
REUNION RESORT                                                     45.33 001837

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00035 11/30/21 198745   202111 300-13100-10100                                     *               69.96

AQUATIC PLANT MGMT NOV21
11/30/21 198745   202111 320-53800-47000                                     *               62.04

AQUATIC PLANT MGMT NOV21
APPLIED AQUATIC MANAGEMENT, INC.                                  132.00 001838

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00066 12/01/21 MM-RWCDD 202112 300-13100-10100                                     *            8,020.66

LANDSCAPE MAINT DEC21
12/01/21 MM-RWCDD 202112 320-53800-47300                                     *            7,112.67

LANDSCAPE MAINT DEC21
CREATIVE NORTH INC                                             15,133.33 001839

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00031 12/07/21 12072021 202112 300-20700-10000                                     *          746,929.13

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2004-1
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                       746,929.13 001840

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00031 12/07/21 12072021 202112 300-20700-10400                                     *          182,784.21

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2015
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                       182,784.21 001841

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00031 12/07/21 12072021 202112 300-20700-10500                                     *          300,856.00

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2016
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                       300,856.00 001842

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00031 12/07/21 12072021 202112 300-20700-10600                                     *          281,555.79

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2017
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                       281,555.79 001843

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00031 12/07/21 12072021 202112 300-20700-10700                                     *          245,204.81

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2019
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                       245,204.81 001844

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/21 00036 10/31/21 DUKE-DUK 202110 320-53800-43000                                     *              682.08

DUKEENERGY#9100 8324 0443

REUW REUNION WEST   TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/07/22          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 ***       REUNION WEST-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/31/21 TOHO-TOH 202110 320-53800-43100                                     *              239.46
TOHO METER#62644093 OCT21

REUNION RESORT                                                    921.54 001845
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/21 00020 12/01/21 514      202112 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,689.50

MANAGEMENT FEES DEC21
12/01/21 514      202112 310-51300-35200                                     *               66.67

WEBSITE ADMIN DEC21
12/01/21 514      202112 310-51300-35100                                     *              116.67

INFORMATION TECH DEC21
12/01/21 514      202112 310-51300-31300                                     *              833.33

DISSEMINATION FEE DEC21
12/01/21 514      202112 310-51300-51000                                     *               15.33

OFFICE SUPPLIES
12/01/21 514      202112 310-51300-42000                                     *                5.83

POSTAGE
12/01/21 514      202112 310-51300-42500                                     *              116.40

COPIES
12/01/21 515      202112 320-53800-12000                                     *            2,802.08

FIELD MANAGEMENT DEC21
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                7,645.81 001846

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/21 00051 12/10/21 3202     202111 310-51300-31100                                     *              375.00

CDD MEETING
BOYD CIVIL ENGINEERING                                            375.00 001847

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/21 00005 11/03/21 45545878 202111 310-51300-48000                                     *              192.50

NOT.OF MEETING 11/11/21
ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                  192.50 001848

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/21 00036 11/30/21 DUKE-DUK 202111 320-53800-43000                                     *              600.06

DUKEENERGY#9100 8324 0443
11/30/21 DUKE-DUK 202111 330-53800-43000                                     *              151.88

DUKEENERGY#9100 8323 9862
11/30/21 DUKE-DUK 202110 330-53800-43000                                     *              211.95

DUKEENERGY#9100 8323 9862
11/30/21 TOHO-TOH 202111 320-53800-43100                                     *              245.12

TOHO METER#62644093 NOV21
REUNION RESORT                                                  1,209.01 001849

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/27/21 00031 12/22/21 12222021 202112 300-20700-10000                                     *           84,605.74

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2004-1
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        84,605.74 001850

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/27/21 00031 12/22/21 12222021 202112 300-20700-10400                                     *           20,704.23

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2015
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        20,704.23 001851

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

REUW REUNION WEST   TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/07/22          PAGE   4
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 ***       REUNION WEST-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/27/21 00031 12/22/21 12222021 202112 300-20700-10500                                     *           34,078.39
FY22 DEBT SERV SER2016

REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        34,078.39 001852
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/27/21 00031 12/22/21 12222021 202112 300-20700-10600                                     *           31,892.23

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2017
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        31,892.23 001853

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/27/21 00031 12/22/21 12222021 202112 300-20700-10700                                     *           27,774.70

FY22 DEBT SERV SER2019
REUNION WEST C/O USBANK                                        27,774.70 001854

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A              2,467,387.39

TOTAL FOR REGISTER            2,467,387.39

REUW REUNION WEST   TVISCARRA 
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Reunion West

  Replacement Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
 General & Maintenance Service Projects 2022

ASSETS:  
CASH $1,197,825 $122,833 --- --- $1,320,658
CUSTODY ACCOUNT $2,872 --- --- --- $2,872
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION --- $755,522 --- --- $755,522
ASSESSMENT RECEIVABLES --- --- $466,915 --- $466,915
DUE FROM REUNION EAST $37,634 $29,549 --- --- $67,184
DUE FROM R&M FUND $1,611 --- --- --- $1,611
INVESTMENTS
SERIES 2004-1

Reserve --- --- $665,236 --- $665,236
Revenue --- --- $290,019 --- $290,019
General Redemption --- --- $394 --- $394

SERIES 2015
Reserve --- --- $163,439 --- $163,439
Revenue --- --- $90,225 --- $90,225
Construction --- --- --- $5 $5

SERIES 2016
Reserve --- --- $275,220 --- $275,220
Revenue --- --- $76,813 --- $76,813
Prepayment --- --- $23 --- $23
Construction --- --- --- $67 $67

SERIES 2017
Reserve --- --- $254,643 --- $254,643
Revenue --- --- $62,569 --- $62,569
Prepayment --- --- $2,480 --- $2,480

SERIES 2019
Reserve --- --- $326,488 --- $326,488
Revenue --- --- $20,642 --- $20,642
Construction --- --- --- $89,311 $89,311

TOTAL ASSETS $1,239,943 $907,904 $2,695,107 $89,384 $4,932,339

LIABILITIES:  
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $22,362 --- --- --- $22,362
DUE TO REUNION EAST $176,807 $7,055 --- --- $183,863
DUE TO DEVELOPER $2,883 --- --- --- $2,883
DUE TO DEBT 2004-1 $198,456 --- --- --- $198,456
DUE TO DEBT 2015 $48,565 --- --- --- $48,565
DUE TO DEBT 2016 $79,936 --- --- --- $79,936
DUE TO DEBT 2017 $74,808 --- --- --- $74,808
DUE TO DEBT 2019 $65,150 --- --- --- $65,150
FUND EQUITY:  
FUND BALANCES:
     ASSIGNED --- $900,849 --- --- $900,849
     UNASSIGNED $570,975 --- --- --- $570,975
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT 2004-1 --- --- $1,154,105 --- $1,154,105
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT 2015 --- --- $302,229 --- $302,229
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT 2016 --- --- $431,993 --- $431,993
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT 2017 --- --- $394,501 --- $394,501
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT 2019 --- --- $412,280 --- $412,280
     RESTRICTED FOR CAP. PROJ. 2015 --- --- --- $5 $5
     RESTRICTED FOR CAP. PROJ. 2016 --- --- --- $67 $67
     RESTRICTED FOR CAP. PROJ. 2017 --- --- --- $0 $0
     RESTRICTED FOR CAP. PROJ. 2019 --- --- --- $89,311 $89,311

TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
 & OTHER CREDITS $1,239,943 $907,904 $2,695,107 $89,384 $4,932,339

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

November 30, 2021

1



Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

General Fund
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 11/30/21 THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $1,764,307 $261,780 $261,780 $0
Interest $0 $0 $0 $0

  
TOTAL  REVENUES $1,764,307 $261,780 $261,780 $0

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Supervisor Fees $12,000 $2,000 $1,600 $400
FICA $918 $153 $122 $31
Engineering $8,000 $1,333 $1,477 ($144)
Attorney $20,000 $3,333 $2,590 $744
Trustee Fee $21,000 $0 $0 $0
Dissemination $10,000 $1,667 $1,667 $0
Arbitrage $2,400 $0 $0 $0
Collection Agent $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $0
Property Appraiser Fee $500 $0 $0 $0
Annual Audit $7,300 $0 $0 $0
Management Fees $44,274 $7,379  $7,379 $0
Information Technology $1,400 $233 $233 ($0)
Website Maintenance $800 $133 $133 ($0)
Telephone $300 $50 $0 $50
Postage $1,500 $250 $48 $202
Printing & Binding $1,600 $267 $303 ($36)
Insurance $10,150 $10,150 $9,513 $637
Legal Advertising $5,000 $833 $193 $641
Other Current Charges $350 $58 $216 ($157)
Office Supplies $300 $50 $31 $19
Travel Per Diem $600 $100 $0 $100
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $156,067 $35,665 $33,179 $2,486

MAINTENANCE-SHARED EXPENSES:

Field Management $33,625 $5,604 $5,604 $0
Management Services Agreement $19,195 $3,199 $3,821 ($622)
Facility Lease Agreement $3,218 $536 $3,201 ($2,665)
Telephone $6,143 $1,024 $1,100 ($76)
Electric $318,465 $53,078 $44,525 $8,552
Water & Sewer $37,800 $6,300 $4,437 $1,863
Gas $36,383 $6,064 $2,449 $3,615
Pool and Fountain Maintenance $106,313 $17,719 $24,058 ($6,340)
Environmental $10,798 $1,800 $917 $882
Property Insurance $25,988 $25,988 $28,991 ($3,003)
Irrigation Repairs $7,678 $1,280 $652 $627
Landscape Contract $451,184 $75,197 $91,253 ($16,055)
Landscape Contingency $23,625 $3,937 $0 $3,937
Gate and Gatehouse Expenses $15,120 $2,520 $2,856 ($336)
Roadways/Sidewalks $23,625 $3,938 $2,092 $1,846
Lighting $4,725 $787 $0 $787
Building Repairs & Maintenance $11,813 $1,969 $0 $1,969
Pressure Washing $16,538 $2,756 $3,158 ($402)
Repairs & Maintenance $9,450 $1,575 $2,190 ($615)
Signage $11,813 $1,969 $87 $1,882
Security $66,150 $11,025 $10,967 $58
Parking Violation Tags $236 $39 $0 $39

SEVEN EAGLES:

Electric $13,041 $2,174 $1,387 $787
Water & Sewer $6,163 $1,027 $642 $386
Gas $7,655 $1,276 $498 $778
Telephone/Emergency Pool Phone $165 $28 $0 $28
Contract Cleaning $24,290 $4,048 $4,855 ($807)
Landscape Contract $8,505 $0 $2,293 ($2,293)
Landscape Contingency $2,363 $394 $0 $394
Pool Maintenance $16,443 $0 $4,061 ($4,061)
Lighting $709 $0 $0 $0
Fitness Center Repairs & Maintenance $709 $0 $0 $0
Operating Supplies $5,906 $0 $0 $0
Pest Control $198 $0 $0 $0
Repairs & Maintenance $2,835 $0 $125 ($125)

MAINTENANCE-DIRECT EXPENSES:

Irrigation System Operations $20,000 $3,333 $0 $3,333
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0
Transfer Out - R&M Fund $259,377 $100,000 $100,000 $0

TOTAL MAINTENANCE $1,608,240 $340,583 $346,217 ($5,634)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,764,307 $376,249  $379,397 ($3,148)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 ($117,617)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $688,592

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $570,975
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Replacement & Maintenance Fund
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Transfer In $259,377 $100,000 $100,000 $0
Interest $750 $125 $133 $8

TOTAL  REVENUES $260,127 $100,125 $100,133 $8

EXPENDITURES:

Contingency $100 $17 $60 ($43)
Building Improvements $114,109 $19,018 $0 $19,018
Fountain Improvements $4,725 $787 $0 $787
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $46,305 $7,717 $0 $7,717
Landscape Improvements $23,625 $3,937 $0 $3,937
Irrigation Improvemnts $11,813 $1,969 $0 $1,969
Lighting Improvements $2,363 $394 $0 $394
Monument Impovements $4,725 $787 $0 $787
Pool Furniture $11,813 $1,969 $3,039 ($1,070)
Pool Repair & Replacements $24,570 $4,095 $0 $4,095
Roadways/Sidewalks Improvements $23,625 $3,938 $1,784 $2,154
Signage $30,713 $5,119 $0 $5,119
Capital Outlay $118,125 $19,688 $28,437 ($8,749)

SEVEN EAGLES:

Building Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $2,363 $394 $0 $394
Landscape Improvements $2,363 $394 $0 $394
Pool Furniture $7,088 $1,181 $0 $1,181
Pool Repair & Replacements $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $428,422 $71,404 $33,319 $38,084

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($168,295)  $66,813  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $861,572 $834,036

FUND BALANCE - Ending $693,278 $900,849  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service Fund
Series 2004-1

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $1,336,719 $198,456 $198,456 $0
Interest $100 $17 $23 $6

TOTAL  REVENUES $1,336,819 $198,473 $198,479 $6

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01 $405,938 $405,938 $405,938 $0
Principal Expense 05/01 $540,000 $0 $0 $0
Interest Expense 05/01 $405,938 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,351,875 $405,938 $405,938 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($15,056)  ($207,459)  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $682,704 $1,361,564

FUND BALANCE - Ending $667,648 $1,154,105  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service Fund
Series 2015

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 

 Special Assessments Tax Collector $326,875 $48,565 $48,565 $0
Interest $0 $0 $3 $3

TOTAL  REVENUES $326,875 $48,565 $48,568 $3

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01 $83,163 $83,163 $83,163 $0
Principal Expense 05/01 $160,000 $0 $0 $0
Interest Expense 05/01 $83,163 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $326,325 $83,163 $83,163 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $550  ($34,594)  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $170,957 $336,823

FUND BALANCE - Ending $171,507 $302,229  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service Fund
Series 2016

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 

 Special Assessments - Tax Collector $538,024 $79,936 $79,936 $0
Interest $0 $0 $7 $7

TOTAL  REVENUES $538,024 $79,936 $79,943 $7

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01 $188,516 $188,516 $188,516 $0
Principal Expense 11/01 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000 $0
Interest Expense 05/01 $185,016 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $533,531 $348,516 $348,516 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $4,493  ($268,573)  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $421,379 $700,565

FUND BALANCE - Ending $425,872 $431,993  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service Fund
Series 2017

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $503,509 $74,808 $74,808 $0
Interest $200 $33 $6 ($27)

TOTAL  REVENUES $503,709 $74,842 $74,815 ($27)

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01 $176,388 $176,388 $176,388 $0
Principal Expense 11/01 $145,000 $145,000 $145,000 $0
Interest Expense 05/01 $173,850 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $495,238 $321,388 $321,388 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $8,472  ($246,573)  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $382,105 $641,074

FUND BALANCE - Ending $390,577 $394,501  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service Fund
Series 2019

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $438,505 $65,150 $65,150 $0
Interest $0 $0 $5 $5

TOTAL  REVENUES $438,505 $65,150 $65,155 $5

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01 $155,494 $155,494 $155,494 $0
Principal Expense 05/01 $125,000 $0 $0 $0
Interest Expense 05/01 $155,494 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $435,988 $155,494 $155,494 $0

Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 ($10) $10

TOTAL OTHER $0 $0 ($10) $10

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $2,518  ($90,349)  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $172,892 $502,628

FUND BALANCE - Ending $175,410 $412,280  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Capital Projects Fund
Series 2015

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL  REVENUES $0 $0 $0 $0

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0  $0  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $5

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $5  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Capital Projects Fund
Series 2016

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL  REVENUES $0 $0 $0 $0

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0  $0  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $67

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $67  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Capital Projects Fund
Series 2017

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL  REVENUES $0 $0 $0 $0

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0  $0  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $0

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $0  
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Reunion West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Capital Projects Fund
Series 2019

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending November 30, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 11/30/21  THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest $0 $0 $1 $1

TOTAL  REVENUES $0 $0 $1 $1

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 $10 $10

TOTAL OTHER $0 $0 $10 $10

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0  $11  

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $89,301

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $89,311  
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Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Total

Revenues
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $0 $261,780 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $261,780
Interest Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $0 $261,780 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $261,780

Expenses

Supervisor Fees $800 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
FICA $61 $61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $122
Engineering $1,102 $375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,477
Attorney $1,627 $962 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,590
Trustee Fee $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dissemination $833 $833 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,667
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Collection Agent $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Property Appraiser Fee $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Management Fees $3,690 $3,690 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,379
Information Technology $117 $117 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $233
Website Maintenance $67 $67 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $133
Telephone $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Postage $39 $9 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48
Printing & Binding $159 $144 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $303
Insurance $9,513 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,513
Legal Advertising $0 $193 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $193
Other Current Charges $131 $84 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $216
Office Supplies $15 $15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31
Travel Per Diem $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

Total Administrative $25,829 $7,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,179 

Reunion West CDD

Month to Month
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Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total

Maintenance-Shared Expenses:

Field Management $2,802 $2,802 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,604
Management Services Agreement $1,911 $1,911 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,821
Facility Lease Agreement $1,600 $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,201
Telephone $551 $549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,100
Electric $23,510 $21,015 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,525
Water & Sewer $2,573 $1,864 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,437
Gas $940 $1,509 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,449
Pool and Fountain Maintenance $14,420 $9,638 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,058
Environmental $703 $214 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $917
Property Insurance $28,991 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,991
Irrigation Repairs $652 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $652
Landscape Contract $30,688 $60,565 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $91,253
Landscape Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gate and Gatehouse Expenses $1,945 $911 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,856
Roadways/Sidewalks $0 $2,092 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,092
Lighting $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MSA Building Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pressure Washing $0 $3,158 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,158
Repairs & Maintenance $451 $1,739 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,190
Signage $0 $87 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87
Security $5,483 $5,483 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,967
Parking Violation Tags $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Seven Eagles:
Electric $1,235 $152 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,387
Water & Sewer $298 $343 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $642
Gas $261 $237 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $498
Telephone/Emergency Pool Phone $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contract Cleaning $2,459 $2,395 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,855
Landscape Contract $472 $1,820 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,293
Landscape Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pool Maintenance $1,785 $2,276 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,061
Lighting $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fitness Center Repairs & Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pest Control $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Repairs & Maintenance $125 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125
Maintenance - Direct:
Irrigation System Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Transfer Out - R&M Fund $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000

Total Maintenance $123,856 $222,362 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $346,217 

Total Expenses $149,685 $229,712 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $379,397 

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($149,685) $32,068 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($117,617)

Reunion West CDD

Month to Month
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INTEREST	RATES: 6.250%
MATURITY	DATE: 5/1/2036
RESERVE	FUND	REQUIREMENT $665,236
RESERVE	FUND	BALANCE $665,236

BONDS	OUTSTANDING	-	09/30/20 $13,495,000
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	05/01/21 ($505,000)

CURRENT	BONDS	OUTSTANDING $12,990,000

INTEREST	RATES: 3.500%,	4.250%,	5.000%
MATURITY	DATE: 5/1/2036
RESERVE	FUND	REQUIREMENT $163,438
RESERVE	FUND	BALANCE $163,439

BONDS	OUTSTANDING	-	9/30/20 $3,585,000
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	05/01/21 ($155,000)

CURRENT	BONDS	OUTSTANDING $3,430,000

INTEREST	RATES: 3.625%,	4.375%,	5.000%
MATURITY	DATE: 11/1/2046
RESERVE	FUND	REQUIREMENT $274,875
RESERVE	FUND	BALANCE $275,220

BONDS	OUTSTANDING	-	9/30/20 $7,880,000
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	11/1/20 ($155,000)
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	11/1/21 ($160,000)

CURRENT	BONDS	OUTSTANDING $7,565,000

INTEREST	RATES: 3.500%,	4.250%,	4.750%,	5.000%
MATURITY	DATE: 11/1/2047
RESERVE	FUND	REQUIREMENT $254,625
RESERVE	FUND	BALANCE $254,643

BONDS	OUTSTANDING	-	9/30/20 $7,575,000
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	11/1/20 ($145,000)
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	11/1/21 ($145,000)

CURRENT	BONDS	OUTSTANDING $7,285,000

INTEREST	RATES: 3.750%,	4.000%,	4.500%,	4.625%
MATURITY	DATE: 5/1/2050
RESERVE	FUND	REQUIREMENT $326,484
RESERVE	FUND	BALANCE $326,488

BONDS	OUTSTANDING	-	9/30/20 $7,095,000
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	05/01/21 ($120,000)

CURRENT	BONDS	OUTSTANDING $6,975,000

ASSESSMENT	AREA	FIVE	PROJECT

SERIES	2016,	SPECIAL	ASSESSMENT	BONDS

SERIES	2017,	SPECIAL	ASSESSMENT	BONDS

ASSESSMENT	AREA	TWO	-	PHASE	ONE

ASSESSMENT	AREA	THREE	PROJECT

ASSESSMENT	AREA	FOUR	PROJECT

SERIES	2019,	SPECIAL	ASSESSMENT	BONDS

Reunion	West
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

LONG	TERM	DEBT	REPORT

SERIES	2004-1,	SPECIAL	ASSESSMENT	BONDS

SERIES	2015,	SPECIAL	ASSESSMENT	REFUNDING	AND	IMPROVEMENT	BONDS
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Gross Assessments 5,217,660$       1,874,416$         1,421,000$       347,739$          572,366$           535,648$           466,492$           
Net Assessments 4,904,601$       1,761,951$         1,335,740$       326,875$          538,024$           503,509$           438,502$           

Gross  2004-1 2015 2016 2017 2019
Date Assessments Discounts/ Commissions Interest Net Amount General Fund Debt Svc Fund Debt Svc Fund Debt Svc Fund Debt Svs Fund Debt Svs Fund Total

Received Dist. Received Penalties Paid Income Received 35.92% 27.23% 6.66% 10.97% 10.27% 8.94% 100%

11/22/21 ACH 742,372.52$        29,695.24$   14,253.54$      -$                    698,423.74$     250,904.91$       190,211.78$     46,547.53$       76,615.51$        71,700.55$        62,443.46$        698,423.74$      
11/26/21 ACH 32,520.09$          1,631.32$     617.78$           -$                    30,270.99$       10,874.69$         8,244.13$         2,017.46$         3,320.66$          3,107.64$          2,706.42$          30,270.99$        
12/8/21 ACH 2,911,215.17$     116,450.07$ 55,895.30$      -$                    2,738,869.80$  983,924.02$       745,915.78$     182,536.23$     300,447.83$      281,173.81$      244,872.14$      2,738,869.80$   
12/9/21 ACH 3,843.91$            47.13$          75.94$             -$                    3,720.84$         1,336.69$           1,013.35$         247.98$            408.17$             381.98$             332.67$             3,720.84$          

12/22/21 ACH 328,800.70$        11,803.56$   6,339.93$        -$                    310,657.21$     111,601.91$       84,605.74$       20,704.23$       34,078.39$        31,892.23$        27,774.70$        310,657.21$      
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
-$                     -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Totals 4,018,752.39$     159,627.32$ 77,182.49$      -$                    3,781,942.58$  1,358,642.22$    1,029,990.78$  252,053.43$     414,870.55$      388,256.21$      338,129.39$      3,781,942.58$   

REUNION WEST
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RECEIPTS - FY2022

TAX COLLECTOR
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